

i>¿

SECTION. XVIA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 86 OF 2012

RAJANI DAS @ RAJANI CHOUDHURY & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF J & K

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 2nd March, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:
"Permission to file T.P is allowed.

Taken on board.

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of further proceedings in criminal case arising out of FIR No.212/2011 dated 27th June, 2011 registered at Police Station, Kathua, Jammu & Kashmir, pending in the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kathua titled as State vs. Santosh Kumar Das."

Accordingly, notice was issued to the sole Respondent by Registered A.D. Post on 21st March, 2012.

It is submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole Respondent.

Hence, the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on 10th April, 2013 when he was pleased to pass the following Order :

"Ld. counsel who offered to appear on behalf of the respondent on last occasion seeks four weeks time for filing Vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Granted as a last chance.

List the matter on 11.7.2013."

It is submitted that Mr.Sunil Fernandes, Advocate has on 22nd May, 2013 filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of the sole Respondent and has also on 2nd July, 2013 filed Counter Affidavit after serving its copy on the other side. Copy of the Counter Affidavit has been included in the Paper Books.

Contd...2/..

-2-

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 5th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr.Anurag Pandey, Advocate

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Standing counsel for the
State of J & K

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR