

Đ
ITEM NO.46

COURT NO.10

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 86 OF 2012

RAJANI DAS @ RAJANI CHOUDHURY & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF J & K

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 19/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gautam Das,Adv.

Mr. Anurag Pandey,Adv.

Ms. Vijay Lakshmi,Adv.

Ms. Reena Pandey,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sunil Fernandes,Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma,Adv.

Ms. Insha Mir,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is disposed of.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
AR-cum-PS

[SNEH LATA SHARMA]
COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 86 OF 2012

RAJANI DAS @ RAJANI CHOUDHURY & ANR. ..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF J. & K.

..RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard Mr. Gautam Das, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. Sunil Fernandes, learned counsel for the State of Jammu & Kashmir.

2. A reply has been filed on behalf of the State by the senior Superintendent of Police, Kathua, Jammu and Kashmir and in paragraph 6 it is stated that having recorded the statement of petitioner no.1 herein, no offence of kidnapping was found to be made out against the alleged accused persons, and accordingly the complaint filed by the father of the first petitioner has been closed.

3. In view of this affidavit, there is no reason to keep this transfer petition pending. Counsel for the petitioner also does not press it.

4. The Transfer Petition is accordingly disposed of.

.....J.
(H.L. GOKHALE)
.....J.
(J.CHELAMESWAR)

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 19, 2013.